BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL

PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No 368/2023

Mst;Shazia Bibi D/O Jamil Hussain R/O Mohalla Batkhela Village & P/O Thana District Malakand

.....APPELLANT

<u>VERSUS</u>.

- **1** The Director (E &SE) Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2 The Secretary (E &SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar
- 3 The District Education Officer (Female) District Malakand at Batkhela.
- 4 Mst; Shabnam Begum R/O Presently GGMS KARKANI KHAR Malakand

.....RESPONDENTS

<u>INDEX</u>

S.NO#	Description of Documents	Annex	Pages
1	PARA WISE COMMENTS		1-4
2	Affidavit.		5
3	Copy of the Inquiry	"A"	
4	Copies of different Transfer Order	" B"	
5	AUTHORITY		

Deponent

CNIC # 15302-0865076-9

NAEEM KHAN

Superintendent

Office of the DEO (F) Malakand

Mobil No 0344-977216

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE

PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No 368/2023

Mst;Shazia Bibi D/O Jamil Hussain R/O Mohalla Batkhela Village & P/O Thana District Malakand

.....APPELLANT

<u>VERSUS</u>

1;- The Director Elementary and Secondary Education, Peshawar

2;- Secretary Elementary and Secondary Education, Peshawar

3;- Distt;Education Officer (Female) Malakand at Batkhela.

4;- Mst; Shabnam Begum R/O Presently GGMS Karkani Khar, Malakand.

.....(RESPONDENTS)

PARA-WISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NO 1 to 3 ARE UNDER

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH

Preliminary Objections

1;- That the Appellant has got no cause of action to file the instant petition.

2;- That the Appellant has concealed material fact from the Honorable Tribunal.

3;- That the Appellant has es-stopped due to her own conduct to file the present petition.

4;- That the Appellant has got no locus stand to file the petition.

5;- That the Petition is not maintainable in present form.

6;- That the Petition is liable to be dismissed for mis-joinder of unnecessary and non-joinder of necessary parties

7;- That the Appellant being a civil servant must obey the directions/orders of the competent authority

ON FACTs

1;- That Para 1 of the facts is correct that the appellant is working as SST General under the supervision of the respondent No 1 to 3, while it is incorrect that the appellant is working on the basis of transfer order dated 13-6-2022 at GGHS Jalala, as the said order has been withdrawn/recalled and the appellant is directed to take charge in her old station/School i.e. GGMS Karkani Khar.

2;- That Para -2 of the facts pertains to record, needs no comments.

3;- That Para-3 of the fact is correct that the appellant was transferred from GGMS Karkani Khar to GGHS Jalala Vide Order dated 13-06-2022, but due to complaints/appeal against the ibid transfer order a proper inquiry committee, the transfer order dated 13-6-2022 was withdrawn, and the appellant and respondent No 4 were directed to take over charge in their previous Schools accordingly.(Copy of the inquiry committee is attached is (" A")

4;- That Para-4 of the facts is correct details have been submitted in the above para's.

5;- That Para-5 of the facts is correct details have been submitted in the above para's.

6;- That Para -6 of the facts is incorrect, hence denied and further stated that the order dated 12-12-2022 has been issued as per law rules and policies, as well as on the basis of the recommendation of the inquiry committee, in detail again it is stated that Respondent No 4 was promoted from <u>SCT to SST</u> General BPS 16 and was adjusted at GGHS Badam Baghicha and Vide Order dated 11-02-2019, two post of SST including the post of the respondent No 4 was /shifted from GGHS Badam Baghicha to GGHS No2 Batkhela on need base but the position code of the post concerned was not changed due to some issues, while the post of SST General at GGHS Badam Baghicha was also filled by inter District Transfer by Anisa Chand,Vide Order No 1335-38/A-17/PF/Aneesa Chand/SST/Dir Lower dated 20-7-2020,after filling of the post of SST General at GGHS Badam Baghicha by Mist;Anisa Chand,the respondent No 4 become surplus, thus she was readjusted/transfer to GGHS Jalala Vide Order Endst No 20135-41 dated E;- Para "E" is incorrect, and further stated that the appellant has not challenged the inquiry till date, thus claim/objection of the appellant is rejected.

F;- Para "F" needs no comments.

G;- Legal, however the respondent also seeks permission for additional Grounds during arguments.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of the above submission, the Service Appeal may very graciously be dismissed in favor of the answering respondents with cost.

Respondent No 3 D.E.O (F) Malakand......District Educ

District Education Officer IFY Notakanu at Batkheja

Respondent No Director of (E & SE) Peshawar

Respondent No 2 Secretary (E&SE) Peshawar.....

EFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No 368/2023

Mst;Shazia Bibi D/O Jamil Hussain R/O Mohalla Batkhela Village & P/O Thana District Malakand

.....Appellant)

VERSUS

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that all the contents of the accompanying parawise comments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and all the coddle formalities were fulfilled.

DISTRICT EDUCAYION OFFICER

(FEMALE) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA

Attested Irshad Huss Oath Commissioner Distt: Courts Malakand

1

INQUIRY REPORT IN R/O UNJUST TRANSFER OF MISS SHABNAM BEGUM SST(G)

INQUIRY OFFICERS

Dated 25/11/2022 MISS SAFIA BIBI PRINCIPAL GGHSS PALONOW MISS SHAGUFTA BEGUM PRINCIPAL GGHSS

AmXX=A >>

HARYANKÓT VENUE:

Date:

12

Office of DEO Female Malakand Batkhela 23/11/2022

INTRODUCTION:

In response to DEO (F) office letter No.2358-61 dated 21/11/2022. The Inquiry committee visited DEO (F) office and studied the relevant record and also investigate the concerned teacher MISS SHABNAM BEGUM personally. During the course of enquiry the committee has come to the following facts and findings.

FACTS:

- 1. The applicant was promoted from SCT to SST (G) and transferred to GGHS BATKHELA vide order No.1155-59/promotion of AT/CT/DM/PST to SST Dated BATKHELA, the 26/02/2019 (Anexture-1) along with post as two posts of SST, one SST (G) and one (M/P) were shifted from GGHS BADAM BAGHICHA THANA to BATKHELA No.2 vide DEO office letter No.788 Dated 11/02/2019. (Anexture-2)
- 2. Another teacher ANISA CHAND SST(G) transferred from GGHS DARA RAMORA DIR LOWER to GGHS BB THANA vide order No.1335-38/A-17/PF/Anisa Chand/SST/Dir Lower Dated 20-07-2020. (Anexture-3) on that post of SST (G) which was already shifted to GGHS BATKHELA No.2.
- 3. The applicant SHABNAM BEGUM served there in GGHS BATKHELA NO.2 for three years and three months and then transferred to GGHS JALALA vide order No. 20135-41 Dated 07-05-2022 (Anexture-4) with the claim that the applicant SHABNAM BEGUM is surplus here and the post of SST(G) is not sanctioned. The applicant took over charge in GGHS JALALA and draw salary for the month of June and July there.

1 with the set

Attoste

Naeem Khan Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Batkhela Transfer order of the applicant SHABNAM BEGUM was cancelled vide order No 20690-96 Dated 11/06/2022 (Anexture-5) and the applicant was egain transferred from GGHS BATKHELA No 2 to GGCMS KARKANI KHAR (Anexture-6) while the relieving chit (Anexture-7) of the applicant dually signed by the Headmistress of GGHS JALALA reveals that she was serving in GGHS JALALA and was relieved from there and not from GGHS BATKHELA No.2.

t a se a

5. In the same transfer order No. 20697-702/Dated 13/06/2022 Miss SHAZIA SST(G) was transferred from GGCMS KARKANI KHAR TO GGHS JALALA.

FINDINGS:

١

- According to the applicant SHABNAM BEGUM Post of SST(G) was transferred from GGHS BB THANA to GGHS BATKHELA No.2 while the record study shown that these posts were not actually shifted as Miss ANISA CHAND from DIR LOWER was transferred on that post.
- 2. Negligence on the part of handling staff of GGHS BATKHELA No.2 cannot be ignored as why they handed over charge to the applicant when the post was not sanctioned or shifted from somewhere else and when the post was not shifted there then how the said teacher drawn salaries from GGHS BATKHELA No.2? From where the position code come when the post was not shifted?
- 3. DEO FEMALE Office is also equally responsible for all this as they did not reconcile these posts with Finance Department for a long period of three years.
- 4. When the applicant was surplus in GGHS BATKHELA No.2 and transferred to GGHS JALALA, why was her transfer cancelled without any sound base?

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The inquiry committee after studying the relevant record recommends that

 The applicant MISS SHABNAM BEGUM SST(G) suffered for a long time because of the carelessness of DEO (F) OFFICE and handling staff of GGHS BATKHELA No.2 and being resident of the area she may either be transferred to GGHS BADAM BAGHICHA OR GGHS JALALA.

Attestel Naeem Khan

Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Bathhela

2. Handling staff of GGHS BATKHELA No.2 and that of DEO(F) office must be asked for their irresponsible and careless attitude towards their duty. Signatures of inquiry committee 25/11/22 MISS SAFIA BIBI PRINCIPAL GGHSS PALONOW MISS SHAGUFTA BEGUM PRINCIPAL GGHSS HARYANKOT

うご

ATTETE Naeem Khan Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Batkhelo



AnxX(B-)



Telephone No. 0932-410283 Connit. environalakundi@yahoo.com

As per Rationalization Policy vide Director EBSE Khyber Pakhtun Khwa, Peshawar Petter NO. 4919-70/SNE Rationalization dated Peshawar the 18-01-2019, the following Surplus posts of SST are hereby transferred to the following schools on need busis.

5.1.0.	Name & Designation	From	то	Remarks
1.	One SST BIO/Chy: & TWO	GGHSS Kot	GGHSS Sakhakot	3 Posts of SST B-16
	"Posts of SST (G) B-15			transferred from '
•		· · · · · ·	· · · ·	GGHSS Kot to
-				GGHSS Sakhakot on
• .				need basis.
2	One posts Bio/ Chy: and	GGHS Dargal	GGHSS Dherl	2 Posts of SST B-16
• •	One post of Phy:Maths B-16	Gons Darga	Allahdand	transferred from
				GGHS Dargain to to
				GGHSS Dheri
				Allahdand on need
:				basis.
3.	One Post of SST (G) B-16	CCUSS Totalan	GGHS Malakand	1 Post of SST B-16
J.	One Post 01 331 (d) 0-10 .	GOUD2 LOISKAN		transferred from
	***			GGGHSS Totakan to
· ••			··· · · · · · ·	GGHS Malakand on
				need hasis
4.	Dis Darb of FCT (C) and i	GGHS Badam	GGHS Batkhela	2 Posts of SST B-16
4.	One Post of SST (G) and	Baghcha Thana		transferred from
	One post of Phy:Maths	Deglicità filotio		GGHS Fadam
1	in the second se		1 \	Baghcha Thana to
· ·		· · · · · · ·		GGHS Batkhela on
				need basis.
L	````````````````````````````````	L	· · · · · · ·	·····

(MST:FEHMIDA BEGUM DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (FEMALE) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA

.. .:

Copy of the above is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-Endst: N

ø

- The Section Officer (B&A) E&SE Govt: of Khyber Pakhtun Khwa Peshawar,
- PA to the Director E & S E Khyber Pakhtun Khwa Peshawar.
 Budget and Account Officer Local office.
- Principals/ Head Mistresses concerned. 4.

DISTRICT EDUSATION OFFICER (FEMALE)MALAKAND AT BATKHEL

le

Naeem Khan Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Batkhela

<u>Faridoon Khon</u>



Telephone No. 0932 #10265 Consil constructioningly, really

ì

3

OFFICE ORDER/

In pursuance of the Notification issued by the Director, E&SE, Klipber Pikhinan Kara Peshawar vide his office Endst: NO.3927-32 /A-17/SST/F/Promotion Cases/2019 date: 1.-02 -019 -0 following 5 following Female AT/Cf/DM/PST 8PS-15 promoted the post of Female SST (General)BPS-16 are herein further adjusted against the SST Post, in the schools noted against each in the interest of public server with immediate with immediate effect under the Govt: of Khyber Pakhtun Khwa, Elementary and Secun ary Luuca and Department Notification NO. SO(B&A)/1-19/E&SE/2012 dated 11-07-2012 Learning Finance La part

Endst: NO.SO(F)FD/10-22(F)2010, dated 16-07-2012.

TRACE SST 1-16/GROEVAL)

1.5.AT 8-10	0 551 p-10(08/18/		Name of Present		
S# Seniority	Name	Father's Name	school	GGHS Batkhela	Against
1.	Mstarisreen	I Aboui Kamai	GGCMHS Inana	Nc.2	Versiti
. 05	Begum	1 1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	OI STREET

2.5.DM 8-16 to SST B-16(General)

Sa Senio NO.	ority Name		lame of Present	SST	
1. 07	Mst:Raziman SDM	Behrain Khan G	GHS Prangai) (2.1, 1935) Vocalit 149 (

3.5.CT B-16 to 55T B-16 (General).

. . . 1 • > :

ī.	12	Mst:Nuzhat Begum SCT	Fazal Sani	i Allahdand	GGHSS Drier. Allahdand	Activation Victiant in
2.	17	Mst:i ⁻ arida Khayam SC:	Khaista Gul		GGHS Qualancial	Shi Ph Aguinsi Marant
-	18	Mst:Shaonum Begum SCT	Khur: t:aid Aii	GGUMLIS Thana	CGHS Batkneta	'Ag ansi j Macant j
	·19	Mst:Nasreen Begum SCT	Abdul Ghani	GGHSS Batcheia	DEO(F) Onice Malakard	Against Mil 201
 .	20	Mst:Nizakat Begum SCT	Zegrawar Said	GGHS Kharkai	GGMS Gulzada Killy	of . <u>dD</u> E Againsi Vacant P

Naeem Khan Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Batkhela

6

•	• -	•		<u>12</u>	* *
٤.	SHT B.J	5 to 5518-18/5cm		v :	
5.	1 -CNonty			A 2 14	
	1 85		Father's Namo	Name of Present school	School Product Control Control Providence Control Cont
ž	97	Mst:Nargås Begum PSHT	Amir Ahmad	GGPS Khar	
į	57	Mst:Shabeena PSHT	Akbar Khan	GGPS Pinjan	GGHS Khar

ويحد الكار 1 .1 1. . . .

2019-

NOTE :-

ž.

1. Charge reported should be submitted to all concerned

2. Other terms and conditions as laid down in the Notification NC

1.2.1

. • • • • •

(MST:FEHMIDA PECEDI)

. .

1 2019.

· A .

(FEMALE)MALAKAND AT • 2 £

Endst No. 1155-59 /Promotion of AT/CT/DM/PST to SST Dated Batkbela, the 2/2/2

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:

- Director (E&SE) Khyber Pakhtoonkhwa, Peshawar.
 The District Accounts Officer Nalakand. that is
- 3. The Principal GGHS Jolagram.
- 4. Teacher concerned.

Earidogo / Adjust: / Duc:

5. The SDEO (Female) Batkhela and Dargai. · · · · · · · · ·

> DISTRICT EDUCATION CHERCER (FEMALE)MALAKAND AT BATKHED

> > 27 •4

Naeem Khan Supdtt: BPS-17

SDEO (F) Batkhele

1	•				
i d⊈ I					
	DIRECTORA	ATE OF ELEMEN KHYBER PAKIF	TARY & SECO FUNKIIWA PES	NDARY EDUCATI NAWAR	NON .
	2 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>na ÷ 4:00-, 4., - , ∴ , 10-, - , 10-, - , 10-, 10-, 11-, 11-,</u>		(3)	``````````````````````````````````````
NOTH	TCATION		Competer	Authority Mst. /	Ancésa
Chand 9	SST (G) GGHS Dara Ran	at upon opproval norm Div Lauras is b	by the Competen	d Authority, Mst. A GGHS Badam Ba	gheeha
Malakar	nd against the vacunt po	st of SST (G) on I	wr own nav & BP	S in the interest of	public
service	with effect from her takin	ie over charee			
Note: -	 Charge report No TA/DA etc The DEO (F) 	should be submitte	ted to check her o	original service docu	iments
		· ·			
• •		· . ·	Directo	· .	· .
	••••	•	Elementary &	Secondary	м
Endst:	No: 1335 - 37.		Education Khyber	Dated: $20/7/2$	2020.
•	Copy for information		·	•	
	District Education Office District Account Officers	rs (F) Dir Lower &	Malakand. kand.		•
. 4.	Teacher concerned. PA to Director Elementar M/File	ry & Secondary Edu	cation Khyber Pak	htunkhwa,	
		•			•
			· · ·	Hendo.	
			Deputy Di	rector (Female)	•
· · · ·	ATTest	-01.	Khyber Pa	econdary Education	• • •
•	The A	<i></i>			•
) c	
· · ·	(mer e	and the second s			
	Naeem Khu Supdtt: BPS- SDEO (F) Batk	17 ·	•		· ·
•		••••	• • •		
		•		· · · ·	
•	•		~	•	•

ţ

ŀ

DEOFMalakand M demisdeof.malaikand@gmail.com **6** 0932-410283 F

OFFICE ORDER

As per approval/ relaxation of ban on posting transfer by the worthy Director E&S E Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar letter No.7810/A-17/Transfer/Malakand. Dated Peshawar the 13-04-2022 Mrs. Shabnam Begum SST (G) Surplus Transfer/Adjustment from GGHS No. 2 Batkhela to GGHS Jalala against the vacant post of SST (G) in the best public interest with immediate effect. ÷

(RUKHSANA RAHIM) DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (F) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA.

Endost: No. 20135-41 / Dated the, 07/05/2022.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:-The Director Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

- 1.
- The District Accounts Officer Malakand. 2.
- The District Monitoring Officer (EMA) Malakand. 3.
- The Head Mistress GGHS No.2 Batkhela. 4.
- The Head Mistress GGHS Jalala. 5.
- Officer concerned 6.
- 7. Office record.

CATION OFFICER DISTRI (F) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA.

Naeem Khan Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Batkhes.





0932-410283 [f] DEOFMalakand [M] demisdeof.malalkand@gmall.com

OFFICE ORDER

The Transfer order in respect of Mrs. Shabnam Begum SST (G) GGHS No.2 Batkhela to GGHS Jalala vide this office Endst: No.20135-41 Dated.09-05-2022 is hereby cancelled.

(RUKHSANA RAHEEM) DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (F) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA.

Endost: No. 20690-96 / Dated the, 11 /06/2022.

- 1. The Director Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2. The District Accounts Officer Malakand.
- 3. The District Monitoring Officer (EMA) Malakand.
- 4. The Head Mistress Concerned.
- 5. The B&AO Local office
- 6. The teacher concerned.

DISTRICT ED ATIÓN OFFICER (F) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA.

TT 98 Tie

Naeem Khan Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Batkhela





🙆 0932-410283 🖪 DEOFMalakand 🎦 demisdeof.malalkand@gmail.com

OFFICE ORDER

The following Teachers are hereby Transferred/Adjusted on her own pay and grade in the best interest of public service with immediate effect.

S.No.	Name of Teacher &	Present place of posting	Transferred/Adjusted to	Remarks
	Desig:			
1	Mrs. Shabnam Begum SST (G) (Surplus)	GGHS No.2 Batkhela	GGMS Karkani Khar	Vice S.No.2
2	Mrs. Shazia SST (G)	GGMS Karkani Khar	GGHS Jalala	Against Vacant Post

1. No TA/DA is allowed

2. Charge report should be submitted to all concerned.

(RUKHSANA RAHEEM) DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (F) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA.

Endost: No. 20697-702 / Dated the, 13/06/2022.

Copy of the above is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Director Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2. The District Accounts Officer Malakand.
- 3. The District Monitoring Officer (EMA) Malakand.
- 4. The Head Mistress Concerned.
- 5. The B&AO Local office
- 6. The teacher concerned.

ATOSTE Naeem Khan

Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Batkhela

OFFICER DISTRICT EDU (F) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA.

The Additional Secretary, KPK (Peshawar) D.F.O. (F.), Mital Diary ... Sis

Subject: Cancellation of wrong NOC Dated: 20-07-2020 Sir.

With due respect it is requested that under the rationalization policy two posts, i.e one SST (G) and one of Phy, Math' were transferred from GGHS Badam Baghicha Thana to GGHS Batkhela No. 2 vide No. 788 Dated 11-02-2019 (P-1) My daughter

Mrs. Shabnam was transferred and posted against the same post of SST (G) GGHS Batkhela Vide EDO-MKD No. 1155-59 dated 26-02-2019 (P-2), In mean time on the basis false and wrong NOC, another teacher was transferred from GGHS Ramora Dir and posted aginst the same post. Vide No. 1335-38 Dated: 20-07-2019 (P3) Now my daughter has been placed surplus. This has caused my daughter in mental torture.

Under this situation you are requested to kindly look into the matter and problem created on the basis of wrong NOC may be cancelled and the right of my daughter may be restored.

Thanks.

Khurshid Ali F/o Mrs. Shabnam

÷

Lurs Faithfully Khurshid Ali F/o Mrs. Si Sign: <u>Malaban</u> Thana Moh. Dhanda Dated: 19-10-2022 *Abov Abov Abo* Dated: 19-10-2022 # 9,2 AD Developenter Browner with Male with Male with Male with

Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Batkhela





🙆 0932-410283 👔 DEOFMalakand 🎮 demisdeof.malalkand@gmall.com

APPOINTMENT AS INQUIRY OFFICER/

The undersigned is pleased to appoint Mrs. Safia Begum Principal B-18 GGHSS Palonow and Mrs. Shagufta Begum Principal B-18 GGHSS Haryan Kot as inquiry officers to conduct/carry out facts/findings inquiry the subject case of Mrs. Shabnam Begum SST (G) GGCMS Khar District Malakand regarding Cancellation of wrong NOC.

Report may be furnished to this office with documentary proof within 10 days positively.

(HAFSA GUL) DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (F) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA.

Endst: No. 2359-61 Dated 21/11/2022

Copy for information to the:

- 1. Director E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2. Mrs.Safia Begum Principal GGHSS Palonow.
- 3. Mrs.Shagufta Begum Principal GGHSS Haryan Kot.
- 4. Master file

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (F) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA

Attestel Naeem Khan

Nacem EnS-17 Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Batkhela



🔞 0932-410283 🗗 DEOFMalakand 🎦 demisdeof.malalkand@gmail.com

OFFICE ORDER

Office order in respect of SST (G) District Malakand issued vide this office Endst:No.20697-702/ Dated the, 13-06-2022 is hereby withdrawn due to the recommendation of inquiry report of Mrs.Safia Principal GGHSS Palonow and Shagufta Begum Principal GGHSS Haryan Kot (Inquiry Officers) vide this office Endst: No. 2358-61 dated 21-11-2022 in the interest of public service with immediate effect.

(HAFSA GUL) DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (F) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA.

Endst: No. 3087 - 93 / SST/Inquiry/file Dated the, 12/12/2022.

Copy of the above is forwarded to:-

- . The Director Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- The Director Elementary & Secondary
 The District Accounts Officer Malakand.
- The District Accounts Officer (EMA) Malakand.
 The District Monitoring Officer (EMA) Malakand.
- The District Monitoling Officer (array)
 The Principal/Head Mistress Concerned
- The Principal/Head Wist
 The official concerned.
- 6. Office record.

DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (F) MALAKAND AT BATKHELA

Atteste

Nacem Khan Supdtt: BPS-17 SDEO (F) Batkhela

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (FENAKE) MALAKAND.

AUTHORITY LETTER.

I District Education Officer (Female) Malakand do hereby authorize Mr, Naeem Khan Supdtt: O/O of the undersigned to attend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Court in connection with filling of Para-wise comments in service appeal No.368/2023 titled of Mst: Shazia Bibi VS Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

District Education Officer (Female),

District Education Officer Female Melakand